6/16/04	Docket No.: 14846-48
(Rev. 03-01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) P08A/REV03	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings + + + 102	271235
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Simon Bowie-Britton	
	Name: JP Morgan Chase Bank
	Address: 270 Park Avenue
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
🖄 Assignment 🛛 Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: New York State/Prov.: NY
Other	Country: US ZIP: 10172
Execution Date: June 10, 2004	Additional name(s) & address(es)
4. Application number(s) or patent numbers(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application	the execution date of the application is:
Patent Application No. Filing date	B. Patent No.(s)
Fatent Application No. Filing date	D. Fatent No.(S)
10/779,934 February 17, 2004	
$\sim$ 1	
06/18/2004 GTON11 00000081 501358 10779934	
01 FC:8021 40.00 DA Additional numbers	Yes X No
<ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li> </ol>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: George D. Morgan	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00
Registration No. 46,505	Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be
Address: Lowenstein Sandler PC	credited or debited to deposit account
65 Livingston Avenue	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	8. Deposit account number:
City: Roseland State/Prov.: NJ	501358
Country: <u>US</u> ZIP: <u>07068</u>	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
	USE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform of the original document.	ation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy
George D. Morgan	D. May 6/14/2004
Name of Person Signing	Signature 3 Date
	cover sheet, attachments, and Language and the second seco
Director of the United States	Patent and Trademark Office andria, VA 22313-1450 <b>PATENT</b>
	REEL: 015463 FRAME: 0995

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Simon Bowie-Britton (citizen of United Kingdom), residing at 9B Great Oaks, Hutton Brentwood Essex, United Kingdom, CM13 1AZ having invented, developed, and/or have rights in certain technology and useful improvements in the field of computer systems, methods, architecture, and software (the "Technology"), which Technology is disclosed in: (1) Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 60/531,741, filed on December 22, 2003.; and (2) United States Non-Provisional Patent Application No. 10/779,934 filed on February 17, 2004 (collectively the "Patent");

AND WHEREAS JP Morgan Chase Bank ("ASSIGNEE"), a New York Banking Corporation having a place of business at 270 Park Avenue, NY, NY 10172, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Technology and in and to the Patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) in hand and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to the Technology and in and to the Patent and all Patent and patent applications claiming priority to the Patent including divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof and all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country, and all applications for Patent (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for the Technology and the Patent in any foreign countries, reexamined and extensions, renewals and reissues thereof) granted for the Technology and the Patent in any foreign countries;

AND I HEREBY authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue Patent on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Patent for the Technology and/or the Patent in the name of ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this assignment;

AND I HEREBY covenant that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to ASSIGNEE any facts known to us respecting the Technology and the Patent, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuations-in-part, substitute, reexamination, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Technology and the Patent in all countries.

E L DA

14846/48 05/18/2004 1554631.01

**RECORDED: 06/16/2004**